P/NO : MFL68883801
INSTALLATION MANUAL
AIR
CONDITIONER
Please read this installation manual completely before installing the product.
Installation work must be performed in accordance with the national wiring
standards by authorized personnel only.
Please retain this installation manual for future reference after reading it thoroughly.

38 SEASONAL WIND AND
CAUTIONS IN WINTER
39 Model Designation
39 Airborne Noise Emission
39 Limiting concentration
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1,MFL68883801,영영  2016. 9. 29.  영영 7:17  Page 7
8 INSTALLATION
EN
G
LIS
H
INSTALLATION
Installation plate
Type "B" screws
Type "A" screw (6 EA) Type "A" screw (8 EA) Type "A" screw (7 EA)
Holder Remote Control
Type "A" screw and plastic anchors
more than
30cm more than
30cm
Figure FigureName
Screw driver
Electric drill
Measuring tape, Knife
Hole core drill
Spanner
Torque wrench
Multi-meter
Hexagonal wrench
Ammeter
Gas-leak detector
Thermometer,
Level
Flaring tool set
Name
Installation Parts
Installation Tools
1,MFL68883801,영영  2016. 9. 29.  영영 7:17  Page 8
INSTALLATION OF INDOOR, OUTDOOR UNIT 9
EN
G
LIS
H
Read completely, then follow step by step.
You need to select adequate installation location
considering the following conditions, and make
sure to acquire the consent of the user.
Select the best location
1 Do not have any heat or steam near the unit.
2 Select a place where there are no obstacles
in front of the unit.
3 Make sure that condensation drainage can be
conveniently routed away.
4 Do not install near a doorway.
5 Ensure the spaces indicated by arrows from the
wall, ceiling, fence or other obstacles.
6 Use a stud finder to locate studs to prevent
unnecessary damage to the wall.
1 If an awning is built over the unit to prevent
direct sunlight or rain exposure, make sure
that heat radiation from the condenser is not
restricted.
2 Ensure that the spaces indicated by arrows
around front, back and side of the unit.
3 Do not place animals and plants in the path of
the warm air.
4 Take the air conditioner weight into account
and select a place where noise and vibration
are minimum.
5 Select a place so that the warm air and noise
from the air conditioner do not disturb neigh-
bors.

LIS
H
Model Designation
Indoor unit
Outdoor unit
Airborne Noise Emission
The A-weighted sound pressure emitted by
this product is below 70 dB.
** The noise level can vary depending on the
site.
The figures quoted are emission level and are
not necessarily safe working levels. Whilst
there is a correlation between the emission
and exposure levels, this cannot be used reli-
ably to determine whether or not further pre-
cautions are required. Factor that influence
the actual level of exposure of the workforce
include the characteristics of the work room
and the other sources of noise, i.e. the num-
ber of equipment and other adjacent process-
es and the length of time for which an opera-
tor exposed to the noise. Also, the permissi-
ble exposure level can vary from country to
country. This information, however, will
enable the user of the equipment to make a
better evaluation of the hazard and risk.
Limiting concentration
Limiting concentration is the limit of Freon gas
concentration where immediate measures can
be taken without hurting human body when
refrigerant leaks in the air. The limiting con-
centration shall be described in the unit of
kg/m3 (Freon gas weight per unit air volume)
for facilitating calculation.
Calculate refrigerant concentration
Refrigerant
concentration
=
Limiting concentration: 0.44kg/m3(R410A)
Total amount of replenished refrig-
erant in refrigerant facility (kg)
Capacity of smallest room where
indoor unit is installed (m3)
1 The height of H frame must be more
than 2 times the snowfall and its width
shall not exceed the width of the prod-
uct. (If width of the frame is wider than
that of the product, snow may accumu-
late)
2 Don't install the suction hole and dis-
charge hole of the Outdoor Unit facing
the seasonal wind.
SM AWR09 BN 0
Serial number
Indoor
Detailed product type
AQ  : Deluxe                 SQ  : Standard
AH* : Panel type color_Gallery(1), Silvr(V),
 Red(E),  Gold(G),  White Silver(H)
AW* : Mirror type color_Mirror(R),  Silver(
 White(W)
AH  : Ceiling cassette
L     : Low static
No mark for Standard Inverter indoor units
Nominal Capacity
EX) 9,000 Btu/h Class  ➝ ’09’
      24,000 Btu/h Class ➝ ’24’
Type
Model Type
M : Multi Indoor unit
C : Common Indoor unit for
 Universal and Multi
S : Wall mounted/ARTCOOL Mirror